e THERM STORS MUST BE BENT | N THE O
GU DE O DIRECTION OF THE ARROAS | NSI DE THE
ETCH HEATSI NK. THERM STORS MUST NOT BE
ABOVE THE SURFACE P

YS#6900
M115022

YS#6927
M 15023

YS#6900
M15022

YSH6927
M 15023

|3
8
g USE #8799
SCREW

YS#6927
M115023

YS#6927
M115023

Q@

YS#6900
M115022

YS#6900
M115022

#6444
MAC224

TRIAC

Q2R ‘ I 'TJH2

-

FQZR
CI2R 100N

CllL.——
RZZL

J2 ~ Cl6R
> %% < [20on]
> & lc12C
& ¢ 2
8 ~ EY9 &2
CIR Rozgv'v? EY10 ~ s &
T -10K §
—+ ASSEMBLY  ML048- 2. 52 4
PCB MECH  ML048-2.50
L O BLACK _M
MLO48. PCB DATABASE HI STORY PRODUCTI ON NOTES
MODEL(S) - AP- 1200/ AP- 1212
#|DATE VER#] DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE 1 BE SURE THE VALUE OF C22L/C22R | S 22U 50V AND R30L/R30R IS 20K
é ’E(E;%@ §‘55‘ 2: §§ E%%iég E/Ié/g i @%&ﬁ%@;@w&&m 2 TORQUEE FRTO3 IS 8 INCHLB AT ASSEMBLY AND RETCRQUED TO 8
é NOV/ 28/ 95 '2. 50 | PC#4969 E’c\‘fég%m% é{/v F%OTOZ\OSSE'IN%LYOM INCHLB AFTER WAVE SOLDER
9‘ AUG 17/ 94 |2.51 | PC#4638 EDZL ZmPZ\';ng\A(R(lJ%\S/ TO 14 e 3 THERM STORS RVIL/RVIR MUST BE BENT IN THE DI RECTI ON OF THE ARRO\G
g 'éuc;/ 19/ 96 \2/ 52 EC#SIN AVP- ['NS" - >SOCKET _ EYELEY I NSI DE THE HEATSI NK. THERM STORS MUST NOT BE ABOVE THE SURFACE
ﬁ’@ g E 4 APPROVED SUBSTI TUTE FOR PT#6737 MIP12P10 Q6L/ Q6R |'S | RF9530
13D v N
14D v N
15D v N
16/D v N
17|D v N
18D v N
19D v N
20D v N

MLO48 AP-1200

ETCH
M



O QU DE O
ETCH O 08 '7-6¥0TN  HOIN €0d
— 3 Qﬁr]z -6V0TN  AT1GN3ISSY
J» JTR CTR e 328G c7L J8L TIHL J»
-l r ofiossg-A2 \ | g
oG8R RgR PLR > - 5 > — RL4L 8
iNo5 o R e =S
#225 V) W¥§§§ 4 o 2
E s Y
3|3 _ 6K98 R >
2R 2R % 90\1 4U7 ggm Rrow 2w owL =
T = <
1\ |
| 2 : 00 oo | 7l pak ©
2 Q4 g 3 el N
BC550 < [ Hl8|S
4 £ o uLL 2 B m
fa 3 BEER 2R (1) OF o I S 2
¢ = Q -
CZARQ‘R porsl B |8 2 CZlR 50 8 REOL  Rs6LC21L 35 = ?3.— B ca o
€1 | gne m ci6r o e o) il S
i " 15 , (@D) § g S (@) , 2 aQBL ol Q
BCS50 18R, — 2R RS7R Z R57L S 3 BOS50 @ 5rCloL geL <
8560 1 ab el R55R LT 100K RS4R 08 n R 1°°K q 29 % GG‘ g ot Ty B
° m QSIS 180R RBIR o < R51L RSSL 2 L N wlge -
0 = BBE 2T | RS3R l “TowaTT (B4R RS3L ° =Yg aR Be= 17
09539 = $ OR m ZD5R _-v| 705 31|9(|19 8
2o - W Y o : PARTEAB99 _1K5 2 1yp & S
e LR & [Jooos5 c22L G' e )
TP2R CllR =252 5 O Q “
B ol [T S PR E 27RO %
& 35 3
g 3K3 R24R RASR 44 V4 2! 3L &
I B2 2a8) 2Y8B 2REF
FGORmC”R“’ SRBERSR I L ™ SREBE ERe: R
R33R __ - -/249R ~= W PEILIHDD > =] [l S
Xe] HA4 —
o

2 N
<L 0T O 2

g L

= w Sl
m o eV % &
G T
ORZW & C20L

TPIR TPZ TP&/ ©

)
2 iz ZHP3ZZ§MZDZ
&

[ € |
( ETIED

(8vivD)
{ IL |

a1

Ho
¥sea
ys1a
r1a
1€1a

5 31K6 RA42R L HT 8 Evl
= ENIERIES [
(@ )} NS 15 =2l
% CLaR R Y 5B 25 |EN
470P © ? <
S
<

#3545
'249R ~ 0V a

TN (7N S e i
RSQR #6924 , ‘ 6781 QLAR

T | BDX54
g (o] [Bollen®] [y | [
s T A
.

sviv])
syIv D
96E

LIWAT

T T
Qm\ Ourwi4r20 \ [ Srwblaoe ],
D26L < <@AVZI]- oo QL3L TP5L

N
g

AAREEB

ESNESIE] %

00000000

0 O
LD MLO49. PCB DATABASE HI STORY OJ
MODEL(S)™ - AP- 1200- AP1212 PRODUCTI ON NOTES

DATE VER# DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE
s 4.20 [ PCra51Z QUARTL NTEBP20- SNTVL4P20 1 BR QLLR QL AND QLOLARE HAND | NSERTED

T

1 CH OR/L—330R-
ﬂﬂwg 10 | BD649 REPLACED BY 2N6045 2 FOR PAIRS @9, @BL/R QL0, QL1L/R TO HOLD_I N_PLACE.
AUG 1

H

50 | PG#4529 BDB52 TO BOXSAC SOLDERI NG _USE A SVALL_DAB OF RTV
60 | PC#4638-COLI R-100P- >47P W TH #8603 VI NYL_CAP_BEFCRE WAVE
a0 NOTE- CAP_EACH_PAI R_OF_TRANSI STCRS {1}

R et

[ecleclocinn]
[elelele)]

NP RRRR PR R OO~ UTRWNFY

OOWO~NOUTERWNRFRO
lvlwlvlv/wlw) "t

<<<<<<AEBS B
|




PCB MECH MLO50-2. 20
ASSEMBLY ~ MLO50- 2. 20

ADD #8818 WASHER FO? SPACI NG

I 3
pﬁ i
+
Naﬁi
GEH

J
N\

(7% aan
‘o

S EEEEEEE
B

8

— 6
620 —<_d00T =

~

5|

301

™
oz
8

=3
':E 68n
oc
e
MC330 TPZ
cma

*“!! !!Q g

J21 J22 J23

JB2 1

D

B_BAL_I NPUT

m
[l |
I -
I;,E?
= Bl =&
—{eutl=62d
—{"oiy ="zed
~__LIC
gﬁ&

OQL){G

I\J
dha SR 2 &
8 foson] [oen) B2
/
470n
Eo - .

100n C13

[ LINEIN

? ETCH
QU DE

)
.00G '6X.000 '€T=3Z IS MN\v1d [ &' ~ JH

B EEE J
b
/
\
2
g g
(o2} [$2]

5
BRDG/ ST/ MOND |
PART#

oM0Z

4]

nzz )
A
1
&
[yoze |
Y
5

- MLO50/ MLO50A. PCB_DATABASE H STCORY

MXDEL(S) ™ - AP- 1200/ | MPACT
i‘# QATE yER# DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE
2 D v
31D v
4D v
5 D v
6D v
71D v
8 D v
9 D v
10D v
11D v
12D v
13D v
14D v
15D v
16 D v
17D v
18D v
19D v
20D v

l.5 L ‘
EQZES\ fr04)°
ool |
HEEN
d R
VA =~ 8
=) \
3/ H)a FR - RO
8 \DDDDDDDDDJZ/xN S Sgu [ e
'Q \ \ ’\ﬁl“ BC560 (42 BC550
o ;, h\] | (03] (03
/ 7 S3T10H NOdd AWV
4 1V71d4 Sav3a anNad
ST e ) s B B & g
s 7)o i oo
o | Z| @) ~ ol ]l
ElGlE ol TP1
i o EIMR
U2 3 C20
Sva Ll ca @ E NX o PN AN
on | [350n) O 55;:3
[0y @
z g -470n
G wmee 5 Ci0 ppRI2B @7
= J24J25J26
= ci12
T EYl 28 3| [ o
T ;j ~
- #3545 JBL d |
(- ? A_BAL_I NPUT

-
3545 BRACKET

ECN9)

HO13




e

_uQum_,\UCZ_._.mcmm_u._.%mmAw
FOR N.A. UNITS USE PT#6435 2

BLK_7. 5"

©k:0 &

VIO

470N
2N

470N
250VAC

g
z
@ |&3

O

PQL__,\_ 4m
o 3%
P T
4_OHMcRN o_u_%V =g - &
T =00: ¢ f
W “ : memwm/ﬁw D
_Am_u0|.<<U QHN< @ m_lc ”_.w:
-@z @m 49 RED 6.5";
1 LEADS UP
@l k) o
_| #5883
Ve, . v GRN 20"
55| 008 o
3o © g gr e
S EY11 _ wcm_ﬂmocq%/___..ﬁmmwN_o
@ @ W ﬂ | 422%,SUBSA LO
5 @ . w__ ) mmme CAP
= (®]
OB EY10 \N_M g .i @m WHT 15"
- L (OB @ vess
i
© | 8% ses Lo
| mmom,_ ESR CAP
" #3892 15 g 566 5
- %L/WNV P M w . @ _
S
STEH OF Lot L
= _e@mam ZERE L8R 8 %:A@
mwmmmo.....img
m 28 % e m w%g zﬁgw
m . . 2
S m m
| ___ itigeall:
B |z§
%Jr >mmm_<_w_.< MLO51- h 10

PCB MECH MLO51-4. 10

BLANK Sl ZE=16. 500" X9. 000"

e~

NEOAR ey g aN—

—

VER# 1 DESCRI PTHONOF CHANGE

L

>SS

~A—

aaala/a/a/a/a/aa/a/a/aa/a/a/a/a/a/a/a/a/a/alala]

# DATE

NLOWOMNSOH O 1AM I LOWN OO —IANM T LOWOWMN~00OHO
ANAANANANANM MMM I I L0

MLO51. PCB_DATABASE HI STORY

MODEL

VER#| DESCRI PTI ON_OF CHANCE

MODEL('S)

FOR EMC UNI TS
PC#5187 AWVP- | NS- - >SOCKET _EYELET

)
919~ RETAPEDTO ACCEPT 470N AC CAP

PC#4529 BD651 TO BDX53C
PC#4919

.41
00

3
4.
4.10

4
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V
V

UG 19/ 96

(aaaa/a/a/aa/a/a/a/ala/aalalalala]

# |DATE
N/

O—dNM<ILOOMNOHO—ANM
AN <ITLOOMNOO) e v v v v v v v e = NN




WARNING: 200 VDC |'S BETWEEN THE POWER SUPPLI ES.
CURRENT AMPLI FI ER

THI'S PRESENTS A SI GNI FI CANT SHOCK HAZARD.
MI15022  MIPL1ON15SL

V15023  MIP12P10 W()j
Q

BB%W% !SJJL w3 =

O FTSENSE‘F&‘
LOP (&

Il
VM- &>

PLEASE, USE EXTREME CAUTI ON WHEN SERVI CI NG
MAC224  \BS4992

1<l
VH+ (&

(]

p— 4
LCG MTP1ONL5L
% [HRBL MI15022
100R e e
R854
coL ReL
150V =—= = 2
4%p DILE 27K D2L
BAV21 1
R4AL =
1RE MI15022
MP1
R854
LOP_REF <] DoL 4
LG |6l—L06
LEP o]
LN cal, ] s0omw RLOL
LBP o] w14y SN
LFP ol 590 70
LBN |o—
LFN I\?P%?
500MV
SLL oy R10L
zzaT DAL °JORL
R854
D5LE
R12L10%0
47K 2200
RI GHT CHANNEL QoL
MP5
MI15023
RBN (&1 RBN
RN | 61— REN -
RBP & RBP 4
REP lol——RFp  150%== 8L DAL
REN (61— REN BAv2L NRB54
REP | 61— REP
D¢ {RG (0:]8
ROP_REF | &L 3ROP_ REF
VPG 100R 15023
o>
L L
& 2 -
oz anz=z=2 (%] | ZZoao 2o
83hE HEEE £82E 2250 pEoL 388
IO T
V'3 V2V 3V L VIV V2V A VIV 2
[ 17JL_NP_27J L_ngJL_W‘lfJ L_WEJ?JL

QUTPUTS
BP1L BP2L
LiL
4uH
#3820 LOG
EYl@
R23L
3R9
C12L
100V
100n
J
16V MAC224
Cl1L
T

LOG

ILCP LOW ESR
CAPACI TCR
LOG
LON ESR
{ROP CAPACI TCR
Lou
R2OL  |1n
| BAV21
£0100
MP7
L 1o TEMPERATURE SENSORS
LTSENSE |1
RTSENSE <!

LOG
<~

Y
| SOTHERVAL | SOTHERVAL
TO HEATSI NK TO HEATSI NK

PART NUMBERS WTH A "L"

SUFFI X WLL HAVE A "R
SUFFI X FOR THE RI GHT CHANNEL
CURRENT AMPLI FI ER.

NOTE THAT THE CAPACI TOR VOLTAGES SHOWN ARE
THE M NI MUM REQUI RED FOR PROPER OPERATI ON.
ACTUAL VOLTAGE RATINGS MAY BE H GHER

ALL UNMVARKED DI ODES ARE 1NA148.

S&  |DATE: AUG 16/ 94

—AUD G PRO .
MODELS: At 5bp [ scr 1ssE: 140

YORKVI LLE |NAME: ML048. SCH

PCB#&VER: ML048- 2. 31 | TITLE: CURRENT_AWP




1/2_MM
Ly G%

Lo P&}_ﬁ——

LEDGND!<

VH
NOTE: PART NUMBERS WTH A "L"
WLL HAVE A "R

CONNECTOR LAYOUT

+/ -

I DLE CURRENT: ADJUST RT1 FOR 2 TO 3 nV
BETVEEN TP3 & TP4.

. o TWo o~ o . . LEP e
6 TOR % 6 oL & TPIL 7 LN IS
3K3) Q0R) sKaf] RSl 2677 Clst (2L i 3K3 A
RI8L RALL| 249R =283V | B1Ke RA5L oL | 20 L > 6121
P ! =25y iy LFP)Jig 1] LBN
ﬁ 0w Dr3L FBA2L L, T[rou (s L1l [P
¢ BC560 2L L
LFN)—‘
6550 d S
55— 5 TP5L i WM < 186
ZDiL {}_1]—< FTSENSE M2
N e LREF
500my/ LG (W L >—|;%9 FTSENSE
10v pLaL jci7L ResL s Lalp VW Lol Lo
P —mvilzzn — 475Rep * LEDQD' G4 LEDGND Vi o) M
pLaL DLsL D25L RETL Vi Dt Vil v %—:X‘ e
8 o T VST v VH ST RIS g
BCS50 ey T praL RS LS rip we > Tl rop
7Rt sl |"Seky ® Gﬁe o ch)jﬁé KILL
* 9 RSI G KILL
RALL BraoL R %k roacl] [J&
245R x TP3L WAL REN >—l1_l\/Z\lR
RFN o
>j RBN
. 1y RBP 215! REN
G LOP_REF o,
RA3L 21v Ilos 15! Rep
R}%% IDLE  39R [ RAdL - 1pyg) #500 S RFP > 4131 oep
P20k Z05L RS0l LR ey RN Y812 RN
T 36K |Lee 1<\ REP
7 ILFP REP FB‘@‘ROPREF
KRR feser 6 4N35 1 53BN ROG o R
249 3R3 180R( ] []a LFN
RITL 2K 4 P ZégR oLl L& gl ROP_REF
(i TEST POINTS
R54L
ek ORRL [ Tmr 5L @ |05
T T/B560 lBC560 il LD IWERTING P AP DR VE SI VAL
16 .4
14 14 .o a7t D20L
okl ol oL Q DRI VE SI GNAL TO CURRENT AVP
1€ 1|CL6L
M svilzon — 4eR P EM TTER OF THE POSI TI VE QUTPUT TRANSI STOR
10v DL8L
502{“” @ EM TTER OF THE NEGATI VE QUTPUT TRANSI STOR
Z08L
3 Tyl E FLOATI NG PCSI TI VE SUPPLY
MILAP20
. Do6L KBAV2L B -~ WALR @ FLOATI NG NEGATI VE SUPPLY
~ R35L a7 3K3 | RFN Lrs
T3V %m 509:{\/\/ Rm? = & PN 7)) PCSITIVE BATTERY SUPPLY
708 >3 X! Rep
* * ’e REP > 4T pep NEGATI VE BATTERY SUPPLY
REN ) 2ie| e
REP
Rrep Y 15! RoG y@ PO/ER AVPLI FI ER S QUTPUT
RES| STORS MARKED ‘ *' SHOULD BE CUT QUT RELAY CONTROL CIRCU T ROGY 81! rop_ReF
IF | DLE CURRENT CANNOT BE ADJUSTED =
BELON40 mA. (8 nV BETVEEN TP3 & TP4) T RPREF RELAY DRI VE (0 VOLTS UNDER THE NCRVAL

(RESULTS I N 15m)

16VDC POAER SUPPLY

TERM NATES
HERE

W
47R

SUFFEX
SUFFEX FOR THE

RI GHT CHANNEL VOLTAGE AMPLI FI ER

SHUT_L >7 6!1‘!13 r< SHUT_R

LOP_REF MALL
ML049 Lmq i

1/

@( V- (-16VDC)

COPERATI NG ON CONDI TI ON)
V+ (+16VD0)

R18 OERL  OER
s NC R
r]
v
ST F feoc
fizen %
&L
1o 5. RI6 o 100
\ s aritew e 9 [Jeax
QR“ ==25v >
1N4004 115K 100u ¢
8 N l »
S\l RL4 @ 1
R12) 850 1000 RN @
1 R15 = =
1 ©3 1”9 1000]
MMWL4P20 MI'WLON4OE BDG49 <
T o T o BDX54C LG
2N6045
i il
MESO  \psaos  BBRIC
xxxRE
ok EBC CBE i FP= FLAVEPROOF
DS DS

ML049. SCH DATABASE HI STORY

MXOEL(S) : -

AP1200
VERADESCRIPTION OF CHANGE |

#[ DATE
A 16184

i

oo

.> ; %Eﬁ TR ctgy e sooe
il e

DATE: MAR/ 25/ 97

wooeLs; AP 1200 SCH I SSUE: 2. 40

YCRKVI LLE

NAME: ML049. SCH

TITLE VOLTAGE_AWPS




VOLUME CONTROL/ LIMTER

ACTIVITY LEDS CIRCU T

V4

PONER ® L2, 21K

LEDG\ND
V+
PROTECT ‘@)L
1K]
R68
R60
* %550
e ]
— N
R | REF ﬁe}t%ﬁ LERD R
LaLP Q‘thg\lD
v v BC550 VPSAG3
v Eﬁ;vf ESSSE  NPSATS
RCLP 1| RCLP
‘RREF
RSIG

-1dB 20H +40B 55H <
R3O c
i — m
LEFT CHAN
L1 on : %
L 7 S g
g A
LREF 8 w
u NJPTOS v o 2 9
o GLD LREF ——||555—— TO PIN 4 OF M33078 8
) LREF Py
e et 10 LIM TER SWTCH M Q
GROUND STRAP. Vi Lore A n
oG @1 ? 4@12\ o KIZ e
PG LIMT v LI MABLE =
[Gor @7 % [ —
Sw LREF LREF
RREF AND LREF CONNECT TO — T se——
RI GHT CHAN PG AT THE | NPUT JACKS -1d8 201 +4dB 55t fv > v
- Vo FILTER N —a1 % l&
No_caLD ¢ L V- g14 — 146
RIN_PH 05 RNT, EQ R29 R32 V.
B2 e 0 LY 413 14 13—
5 CONDUCTOR 5_RSPRE o het
RREF JB4 RREF
L mEF o REF
RINXLR SK;’W{ 8zn ¢ Rl BBON :
NTR X i Ra5L|  82Ks PO g4 CABLE 49 RSPOST______
52 SPOST g1, 116 LSPOST
NC ®6 68 NC
V- RREF
RREFG——| 28— To PIN 4 OF Mc33078 RSIG 4, 26 RSIG
MONQ' STEREO LSPOST ¢ ¢ 88 NC
BRI DGE SW TCH K
NC @10) 10 g—RSPCBT
S1 DI P-W
CABLE HEADER
1
RS @7 g‘ Ve
) |
RREF & | LSPRE
RSP(ET‘Q é&‘ LSPOST
RSPREI® ! NO GONNECTI OV
NO CONECTI ON# | LREF
LIMABLE!® _ s/ LSPCST
V+
Je
LREF Toon PG CONNECTED
w8 TO ML049
PE THROUGH A 16

= A CHANNEL
= B CHANNEL
~+16VDC

&6 GAUGE WRE

Tor)n

V-

RREF

CBE

PGB #:

MI050

DATE
FEB/ 08/ 94

TITCE,
AP-1200_| NPUT_&_ FI L]




12A SWTBL

| MPEDANCE
SELECTOR

TORO D
700VA
ORG 120VAC

YSL#1306

11CSA
alI22n
G\D

7/ 7/
BUARK VH TE
EN
120 VAC 60 Hz LINE

BLACK

GROUND
STRAP

~

¢ TO W7 ON MLO50

CHASSI S

ENCLOSED_Cl RCULTRY | S _OFF- PCB

18V
500

ZD1

SERVI CE WARNI NG POTENTI ALS CLOSE TO 200 VDC, USE CAUTI ON.

+28v @80 DEGREES CELSIUS
(TEMP MEASURED AT SENSCR)

FAN VOLTAGE Z%V

V MAX AMPLI FI ER HOT

PONER SUPPLY
DBL * WS VH+ RED

3~ +]11 i04 [ee]
g g
i Whe VIV YELLOW =
4414 42 LOWESR 2523, s o

P CAPACI TORTT270u — By Loe BLACK
- l i Woe pg BLACK =
vy |
s N4 Lovess 10 | e R BLACK &

470u

il ves 3

. ® VH TE

Jo ™
4 2 — &
N - 150u =
T3AP ° We VH BLUE T
FAN SPEED CONTROL CIRCUI T
VM 1004 1N4004 D11 Lo [ T1
Do 4 FIN4004

M N AMPLI FI ER COLD

D5
1N4004

&GSK &68K &GBK
R1 R2 R3

MLO51. SCH DATABASE H STORY

#

MODEL(S): - AP-1200
R#

DATE
N 55 8

oo~
[ e

<< << << << I'ﬁ

DESCRI PTI CN OF CHANGE
PCI1367-C0 tbn 7SN

ABOUT
5 WATTS

BC550C

CBE

WPSHE6

e @
9" BDX53C
03
D4
RIL [RI12 [RL3
w7 2R2 %m 2R EBC
. 500
SENSOR o )[:CL10
100K @25 o~ o
5 75v1 4700
S0K @40 Vi1 V12
25K gss~ < ® w12 EY20 RED W RE
10K @80~ o) ® ®
“;LQE <£7 © 11 | BREAK AWY| gy
SO0, BLK W RE N N BLK W RE
j LU L L
ot
L L L
nunwvm
[y
NOTE: CAPACI TOR VOLTAGE RATINGS SHO/N ARE M NI MUM REQUI RED.
ACTUAL PARTS MAY HAVE HI GER VOLTAGE RATI NGS.
ALL UNVARKED Di ODES ARE 1NA148. FAN
3£  |oaTEJAw25/95 | MopELs; AUD OPROL200 |SCH | SSUE: 1.80
YORKVI LLE [NavE: ML051.SCH | PoB#&VER MLOS1- 4. 00 |TI TLE: SUPPLY?FAN_PCB




WH: 1 PRODUCT CODE:AP-1200 DESC:POWER AMPLIFIER - YORKVILLE ANODIZ M802P2 MACHINING FOR AP-SERIES FACEPLATE 1.000
REVISION NO.:1CL  REV.DATE: 8/22/90 FINISHED GOOD:Y B1200 3590 12.0 AMP SWITCH BREAKER WHITE 1.000
BAG 714 1.5 MIL X 48" CLEAR POLY SHEETING 4.000
PREV. C584 3820 4UH COIL 14AWG ZOBEL HORIZONTAL  2.000
CODE COMPONENT CODE DESCRIPTION REQ.QTY CLIPS 3464 WIRE TO BOARD CRIMP 18-24 AWGT/LEAD  4.000
CLIPS 3490 CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL 6.000
10 3570 14 PIN SCKT 641261/3 OR W3114T 1.000 CLIPS 3499 CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG FEMALE BULK  1.000
180 6405 RED 3MM LED 1V7 5MA BRIGHT PACE  3.000 CONN 3447 DUAL BINDING POST TPP3 2.000
180 6409 RED 3MM LED 1V7 2MA LOW CURRENT  1.000 CONN 3498 M203-02 PLAIN PC MNT JK SKT 2.000
180 6410 GREEN 3MM LED 1V7 5MA BULK BRIGHT 3.000 CONXLR 3660 FEMALE PC MOUNT XLR NTRX.NC3FPR-H-O  2.000
200 6419 BRIDGE 35A 400V WIRE LEAD GI3504 2.000 EYELET 3451 0.089 OD SMALL EYELET ELECTROPLATED 27.000
210 6425 BAV21 200V 0A25 DIODE T&R 12.000 EYELET 3542 SE44 LARGE EYELET TIN-PLATED BRASS  29.000
210 6438 1N4004 400V 1A0 DIODE T&R 11.000 FXAN 3630 FAN GUARD METAL 80MM CHROME 1.000
210 6825 1N4148 75V 0A45 DIODE T&R 51.000 FXAN 3860 FAN 80MM X 80MM 40CFM 12VDC 1.000
210 6934 MR854 400V 3A0 DIODE FAST RECOV 12.000 HANDLE 8696 AP-SERIES HANDLE- BARE 6061-T6 ALUM  2.000
303 6439 1N5225B 3V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R  2.000 HANDLE 8696ANO U-SHAPE OVAL ALUM. GRAY ANO HANDLE 2.000
304 6440 IN750ARL  4V7 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R  5.000 HDWBA 3692 HEATSINK THERMALOY 6079-PB 1.000
310 6461 1N5240BRL 10VO0 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R  6.000 HDWELC 3501 B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL 12.000
314 6486 1N5244B  14V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R  2.000 HDWELC 3789 TERMINAL STRIP (BEAU/ZIERICK) 1.000
316 6824 1N5246B  16V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R  7.000 HDWELC 3806 RECTANGULAR WASHER FOR TRANS SUPPRT  2.000
318 6432 1N5248B  18V0 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R  3.000 HDWELC 3892 AAVID 5307B-14 3FIN HEATSINK BO 1.000
320 6429 1IN4747A  20V0 1WO ZENER 5% T&R  4.000 HDWELC 8609 VINYL CAP 0.025” X 1/2" BLK. 4.000
320 6465 1IN5250B  20V0 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R  1.000 HDWFIN 3545 ANGLE BRACKET .5" X .5" X .5" 4.000
327 6426 1N5254B  27V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R  2.000 HDWFIN 3857 VELCRO HOOK .500
330 6485 1IN5256C  30V0 OW5 ZENER 2% T&R  2.000 HDWMS 8498 6-32 X 3/8 STEEL PEM STUD 2.000
400 5101 BC550C TO92 NPN TRANS. T&R 20.000 HDWMS 8500 6-32X3/4 STEEL PEM STUD 4.000
400 5102 BC560C TO92 PNP TRANS. T&R 16.000 HDWPCB 3682 250 MALE PCB TAB 3.000
400 5103 MPSA06 TO92 NPN TRANS. T&R 2.000 HDWWL 3795 #8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169 3.000
400 5104 MPSA56 TO92 PNP TRANS. T&R 1.000 HDWWL 3803 NYLON SECUR-A-TACH MINI PLASTIC TIE  2.000
425 5105 MPSA13 TO92 NPN DARLINGTONT&R  1.000 HDWWL 3810 4" NYLON CABLE TIE 11.000
425 5106 MPSAG3 TO92 PNP DARLINGTONT&R  1.000 HDWWL 3827 SQUARE BUMPER BUTTON BLACK 16.000
500 6873 MJE340 TO126 NPN TRANS 1.000 HDWWL 8766 0.125 X 0.270 ALUMINUM RIVET 4.000
500 6913 2N6045 BD649T0220 NPN DARLINGTON 1.000 KNB 8661 BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 2.000
525 6911 BDX54C  TO220 PNP DARLINGTON 1.000 KNB 8695 AP-SERIES KNOB - BARE 6061-T6 ALUM  2.000
525 6912 BDX53C ~ T0O220 NPN DARLINGTON 1.000 KNB  8695ANO AP-SERIES KNOB ANODIZING 2.000
550 6737 MTP12P10 TO220 P CHAN MOSFET 2.000 LABEL 8455 2 5/8 X 1" 30 LASER LABELS 1.000
550 6752 MTP10N15L TO220 N CHAN MOSFET 2.000 LCRD 3468 8’ 3/16 SJT AC LINE CORD STRIP 17" 1.000
550 6781 MTW14P20 TO247 P CHAN MOSFET 2.000 LCSR 3821 HEYCO #1200 STRAIN RELIEF 1.000
550 6924 MTW10N40E TO247 N CHAN MOSFET 2.000 LEXAN 8264 AP AMP CONTROL PANEL LEXAN LABEL 1.000
600 6900 MJ15022 TO3 NPN TRANS. 8.000 MANUAL 8910 YORKVILLE PRODUCT MANUAL 1.000
625 6927 MJ15023 TO3 PNP TRANS. 8.000 MDOC 8900 YORKVILLE WARRANTY CARD 2-YR UNLTD. 1.000
700 6840 MC33078P IC DUAL OP AMP 5.000 MOLEX 3520 24 PIN BREAKAWAY .156 .400
700 6882 TLO72CP  IC FET DUAL OP AMP 2.000 MOLEX 3521 SIDE ENTRY PCB CONN .156 8POS 3.000
805 5190 MBS4992  TO92 00A DIAC T&R 2.000 MOLEX 3538 24 PIN BREAKAWAY LOCK .156 1.166
810 6444 MAC224-4 TO220 40A TRIAC 200V 2.000 MOLEX 3548 SIDE ENTRY PCB CONN .156 4POS 1.000
890 6860 VTL5C8 OPTO-COUPLER 2.000 MOLEX 3631 PCB CONN 9 CIR BOTTOM .156 1.000
890 6869 4N25 OPTO-COUPLER 4.000 MOLEX 3674 9 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 1.000
890 6880 4N35 OPTO-COUPLER 2.000 NO04000 8701 4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 15.000
891 6477 100K 5% 1/4W THERMISTOR T&R 0.2 3.000 NO04000 8793 4-40 HEX NUT ZINC 2.000
5106 5408 _47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO  2.000 NO6000 8760 6-32 KEPS NUT TIN PLATED ONLY_TIN  32.000
5138 5410 100P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO  2.000 NO6000 8800 6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 23.000
5170 5412 220P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO  8.000 N06025 8854 6-32 X 1/4 HEX NUT ZINC 4.000
5186 5417 330P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO  4.000 NO8000 8787 8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 3.000
5202 5201 470P 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2'NPO  2.000 N31000 8797 5/16-18 KEPS NUT BO 1.000
5202 5416 470P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO  6.000 PAD 3797 TO-247 THERMO CONDUCTIVE PAD 4.000
5202 5819 470P 160V 1%CAP T&R AXIAL FILM  2.000 PAD 3815 TO3 PREGREASED MICA 56-03-2AP 16.000
5218 5420 680P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO  2.000 PAD 3846 TO220 MICA THERMAL CONDUCTOR 56359B  6.000
5236 5206 __ 1IN 400V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  2.000 R10 4599 22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R 70.000
5236 5422 _ 1IN 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD NPO  4.000 R10 5299 22AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD 35.000
5300 6451 _ 4N7 250V 20%CAP AC Y ONLY RAD10MM  1.000 R105 47455.0W OR1 5% BLK RES  8.000
5332 5204 _10N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  2.000 R205 4786 1.0W OR51 5% T&R RES  2.000
5348 5936 _15N 400V 10%CAP RAD POLYFILM BULK  2.000 R240 4677 12W 1R 5% T&R RES  2.000
5364 5210 _22N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  5.000 R275 4911 1/4W 2R2 5% T&R RES  3.000
5364 6435 _22N 275V 20%CAP AC X2 RAD BLK15MM  2.000 R295 4918 1/4W 3R3 5% T&R RES  4.000
5396 5224 _47N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  3.000 R305 4748 2.0W 3R9 5% BLK RES  4.000
5396 5308 _47N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD X7R  1.000 R325 4733 5.0W 5R6 5% BLK RES  2.000
5412 5226 _68N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  2.000 R355 4875 1/4W 10R 5% T&R RES 10.000
5420 5227 _82N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  4.000 R361 4766 1/4W 11R3 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4.000
5428 5228 100N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  8.000 R425 4607 1/8W 39R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2.000
5428 5314 100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD X7R 13.000 R425 4899 1/4W 39R 5% T&R RES  2.000
5444 5229 150N 63V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  2.000 R435 4613 1.0W 47R 5% T&R RES  2.000
5460 5231 220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  10.000 R475 4735 1.0W 100R 5% T&R RES  4.000
5460 5600 220N 100V 10%CAP RAD POLYFILM BULK  4.000 R475 4852 1/4W 100R 5% T&R RES 10.000
5492 5234 470N 63V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM  2.000 R495 4659 1/2W 150R 5% T&R RES  1.000
5524 5255 _ 1U 63V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2"  3.000 R495 4859 1/4W 150R 5% T&R RES  2.000
5524 5876 __1U 63V 20%CAP T&R AXIAL ELECTRO  2.000 R505 4819 1/4W 180R 5% T&R RES  6.000
5588 5861 _ 4U7 63V 10%CAP T&R AXIAL ELECTRO  1.000 R515 4645 1/8W 220R0  1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES  1.000
5596 5259 _ 4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2" 2.000 R515 4857 1/4W 220R 5% T&R RES  5.000
5620 5281 _10U 16V 20%CAP NONPOLAR T&R .2" 4.000 R522 4606 1/8W 249R  2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 12.000
5620 5945 _10U 63V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELECTR  1.000 R525 4667 1/2W 270R 5% T&R RES  4.000
5652 5260 _22U 50V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2"  8.000 R525 4867 1/4W 270R 5% T&R RES  1.000
5684 5627 _47U 10V 20%CAP NONPOLAR RAD BULK  6.000 R535 4855 1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES  4.000
5716 5267 100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2"  7.000 R555 4698 1/8W 475R0 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES  4.000
5748 5883 220U 100V 5%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK  2.000 R555 4821 1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES  6.000
5780 5621 470U 63V 20%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK  7.000 R570 4891 1/4W 620R 5% T&R RES  2.000
5780 5632 470U 63V 20%CAP RAD ELECT'LOW"ESR  6.000 R595 4609 1/8W 1K 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4.000
5884 5890 5600U 100V 20%CAP RAD ELECT 35X50MM  4.000 R595 4823 1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 11.000
6040 4522 4K7 TRIM POT 2.000 R606 4802 1/4W 1K21 1% T&R RES  4.000
6292 4400 _10K 25A-AUD/DETENT STYLE’P15"16MM  2.000 R615 4699 10.W 1K5 5%WAFER BLK RES  4.000
ANODIZ M802ANO AP-SERIES FACEPLATE ANODIZING 1.000 R615 4824 1/4W 1K5 5% T&R RES  2.000




R630
R631
R646
R655
R675
R675
R685
R695
R696
R700
R705
R712
R715
R715
R715
R740
R752
R760
R760
R775
R780
R782
R785
R790
R790
R805
R825
R836
R845
R885
R925
R955
R965
RA1005
RA1025
RA1045
RELAY
RIBBON
RIBBON
RIBBON
RIBBON
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
RSMS
S04031
S04037
S04037
S04050
S04062
S06025
S06031
S06037
S06050
S06050
S06087
S08037
$10050
$10050
$10087
S31300
SP0008
SP0017
SP0025
SP0050
SW0012
SW0062
SWO0075
SWO0600
SW0800
SW1000
SW1000
SXTCH
SXTCH
THERMO
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
WIRE
XFMR

4808 1/4W 2K 5% T&R RES  4.000
4919 1/4W 2K05 1%-NO SUBS- T&R RES 2.000

4805 1/4W  2K87 1% T&R RES  8.000
4826 1/4W 3K3 5% T&R RES 10.000
4627 1/2W  4K7 5% T&R RES  1.000
4827 1/4W  4K7 5% T&R RES  8.000
4862 1/4W 5K6 5% T&R RES  2.000
4628 1/2W 6K8 5% T&R RES  2.000
4801 1/4W 6K98 1% T&R RES 20.000
4887 1/4W 7K5 5% T&R RES  7.000
4663 1/2W 8K2 5% T&R RES  2.000
4762 1/4W 9K760.1%0.1% ***  T&R RES  8.000
4629 1/2W 10K 5% T&R RES  2.000
4800 1/4W 10KO 1% T&R RES  4.000
4829 1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES  5.000
4830 1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES  8.000
4771 1/4W 17K8 1% T&R RES  6.000
4885 1/4W 20K 5% T&R RES  2.000

6123 1/4W 20KO 1%MINI MF T&R RES  2.000
4633 1/2W 27K 5% T&R RES  5.000

4890 1/4W 30K 5% T&R RES  2.000

4917 1/4W 31K6 1% T&R RES  6.000

4840 1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES  2.000

4767 1/4W 36KO 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4.000

4868 1/4W 36K 5% T&R RES  6.000
4834 1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES  8.000
4836 1/4W 68K 5% T&R RES  3.000
4772 1/4W 82K5 1% T&R RES  2.000
4838 1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES  7.000
4841 1/4W 220K 5% T&R RES  5.000
4843 1/4W 470K 5% T&R RES  4.000
4861 1/4W 820K 5% T&R RES  1.000
4844 1/4W 1M 5% T&R RES  2.000
4845 1/4W 2M2 5% T&R RES  1.000
4846 1/4W 3M3 5% T&R RES  1.000
4888 1/4W 4M7 5% T&R RES  2.000
3700 RELAY: AROMAT DS2YE-S-DC24V 1.000

3619 4.75"8C-22AWG RIBBON CABLE .156" 3.000
3621 10" 8C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE .100" 1.000
3622 14" 14C-28AWG DIP HDR CABLE .050" 1.000
3678 14" 4C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE .100" 1.000
9010 16GA COLD ROLLED STEEL 4X8 SHEET  4.210
9013 12GA SATINCOAT STEEL 4’ X 8" SHEET .232
9020 18GA COLD ROLLED STEEL 4X8 SHEET 1.970
9140 .125" UTI ALUM 4X8 SHEET PLASTI COV  .196
9200 .025" UTILITY ALUMINUM 4X8 SHEET .670
9330 .187" #6061-T6 ALUMINUM SHEET

9548 .187 UTILITY ALUMINUM W/PLASTIC .826
9576 AP-1200 ALUMINUM EXTRUSION 1.700
9583 BLACK ‘U’ EXTRUSION DIE #943 167
9640 .025" FISHPAPER ( FLAT 48’ SHEETS )  .403
8865 4-40 X 5/16 PAN PH MS BO 4.000

8742 4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE BO 4.000
8867 4-40 X 3/8 FILLISTER PH MS BO 2.000
8741 4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS BO 6.000

8871 4-40 X 5/8 PAN PH MS BO 5.000

8799 #6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B BO 2.000
8807 6-32 X 5/16 PAN PH MS BO 1.000

8829 6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA 12.000
8747 6-32 X 1/2 HEX ND MS ZINC 16.000
8761 6-32 X 1/2 PAN QUAD MS ZINC PLATED 32.000
8830 6-32 X 7/8 PAN PH MS BO 5.000

8802 8-32 X 3/8 PAN QUAD TPTTE BO #6HEAD 13.000
8749 10-32 X 1/2 QDX PH TAPTITE BO 4.000
8762 10-32 X1/2 TRUSS QUAD TAPTITE BO 8.000
8833 10-32 X 7/8 HEX CAP GRD 5 BO 4.000
8740 5/16-18 X 3 GRD 5 HEX BOLT BO 1.000

3433 0.080 SPACER 0D.700 ID.330 PLASTIC ~ 2.000
8663 11/64 NYLON SPACER (MICRO PLASTIC) 32.000

8656 .171 X 1/4 NYLON SPACER #SP42 4.000

3743 SNAP ON 0.5” SPACER RICHCO 3.000

8667 SHOULDER WASHER SWS-229 LENGTH 1/8  6.000
3517 NYLON WASHER #8 0.062 8.000

8818 3/4 OD X 5/16 ID X .08 THICK WASHER  1.000

8485 #6 SPLIT WASHER ZINC 3.000

8491 #10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER BO 4.000

8817 #10 FLAT WASHER BLACK OXIDE 8.000
8850 #10 INT TOOTH LOCKWASHER BO 4.000

3436 DPDT PUSH SW PCMT H BREAK B4 MAKE 2.000
3689 DP3T SLID SW PCMT SILVER CONTACTS 1.000
3422 THERMO SW N/CLOSED OP/140F CL/122F  1.000

3947 RED 22 AWG TR64 PREFUSED WIRE 2.080
3952 BLACK 22 AWG ,TR64 PREFUSED WIRE 2.080
3966 GREEN 16 AWG PREFUSED WIRE 2.208
3967 RED 16 AWG PREFUSED WIRE 2.416
3968 BLUE 16AWG PREFUSED WIRE 1.792
3969 WHITE 16AWG PREFUSED WIRE 1.250
3970 BLACK 16AWG PREFUSED WIRE 8.585
3971 YELLOW 16AWG PREFUSED WIRE 2.250

1306 AP-1200 TRD 1.000

XTERNL M850P BLACK ANNODIZE AP-1200 HEATSINK 4.000
z & —- RADIAL STARTS HERE —— 4.000

z * 7.000

z ? —— IC STARTS HERE—— 2.000

ZBAREB *M15.7X8.6 M1048 BLANK AP1200 2 OZ. COPPER PCB  1.000
ZBAREB *M16.5X9 M1051 X 5 AP1200 2 OZ. COPPER PCB .200

ZBAREB M13X9.5 M1050 X 2 AP-1200 INPUT BOARD PCB .500
ZCARTO 801 NEW AP-500/1200/3000 CARTON 1.000
ZCARTO 802 AP-1200/3000 CARTON PAD 1.000
ZCARTO 8968 9 X13" 3 MIL PLASTIC ENVELOPE 1.000
ZFOAM 8382 1/16"X6X3 3/8 20 PPI 3.000

ZFOAM 8383 CLOSED CELL FOAM TAPE 1/4"X1/2"X40”  .600
ZSUBAS M14X11 M1049 X 2 AP-1200 VOLTAGE AMP. PCB .500



